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As requested in your letter of Felouary 11 with enclosure

Tron Mire Clifford Howdon of Los Angeles, Californis, we have
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Ste Uicholes Chapel of the Spiscopel Semmen's Cemter.

lattors relating to the eommenca : s
by whe United States Ayned Foroes dn a-:wm Woar I cone wler tho
Juris@dotion of the American Dattie lNonuments Coamdssion which is

capecinliy chorged by law with this responsibility.

It is sugpested

whet Mre Howton sddyress his reguest €0 the Chadrmen of the Compdssion
who is Generel Geowge C. Marshall, and wio may be zeached at the
Jain Havy Building, 15th Stroot end Censtitution Avenus, He Ve,

{:‘fm 251 De o

Your courtesy in bringing e, Horton's sugssstion wo

owr attenstion is appreciasted.
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forr your wec,

Hone Cocll Re King
douse of ""memt&.veﬁ
dashington 25, De Ca

Encloswees

(sgdl) Roger Ermst
,%Ssist&ég & Fih

ABge SWu, Pubve Land Mguate

jDr. Porter (det.)
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daion of Leglslation

og. Divector, Reg. Four w/fe of iac
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Hon. Cecil R. King A /ﬂi

House of Representatives : /
Weshington 25, D. Ce. ]

Dear Mr. King:

Caveful considerstions h@g been given to the proposal of
Mr, Clifford Horton of' San-Pedro, Qglifornis, to.gstablish the
St. Hicholas Chupel of theiEpiscopsad Sesmen's Center as a national
shrine to the perchant-geamen who lost their lives in World War II.

Following the reeceipt of your letter of April 18, the
matter was laid before the Office of the Solicitor for National Parks
vhich ruled that the nature of the proposal would give the American
Betile Monuments Commission primary jurisdiction. We then discussed
the proposal wiith the Office of Mejor General Thomes North, Secretary
of the Coaenission, snd lesrned thet they do not contemplate a memo-
rial ehurch or chapel in this Country and that in any case they
could not very well designate any existing church or chepel as a
World War II memoriel. DMoreover, they prefer to commemorate the
Armed Services as a wvhole rather than any branch of it, such as the
nmerchsant marine,

As it would eppear that the 3t. Nicholes Chapel of the
Seamen's Center could not gualify under the plans and program of the
Americar Battle Monuments Commission, we reviewed the history of the
Chapel and the Seamen's Center to see if it could mest criteria for
esteblishment as a Natiomal Historic Site or National Monument in
the Hational Park System, Our conclusion was that it does not possess
the outstanding national historicel importance that historical areas
in the Netional Park Bystem must possess. The American heritage in
historic sites and bulldings is a very rich one end of the many
possible historic places or bulldings, the Federsl Government can
afford to preserve and maintain only those of the highest degree of
Ihistoriecal importance.

While it does not eppear feasible for the Federsl
Government to designate the St. Nicholass Chapel or any other existing
church &35 a natiomal shrine in honor of the merchant merine seamen
who lost thelr lives in World Wer II, there is nothing to prevent
the Church congregation and the pecple of San Pedro, California, from
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dedicating special services and even the Church or Chapel iltself
toward that end. In fact, ve believe it would be a fine thing if
the congregation of the Chapel would do this.

Sincerely yours,

{Sgd) E. T. Scoyen
ﬁSSE IEE Director

Copy to:  MajorsGeneral, Thomas North
Seg., American Battle Monuments Comm.
- Reg¥onal Difector, Region Four:
Mr{ Ben Thompson i
Bfanch of History
Pr. Porter (det.)

CWPorter:mek 5/14/59



